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DIALOG SEMICONDUCTOR ANNOUNCES ITS RESULTS FOR THE THIRD QUARTER OF 2009 
 
Record results in third quarter with $59 million revenue, achieving 31% growth over the second quarter of 2009 
Kirchheim/Teck, Germany, 27th October 2009 – Dialog Semiconductor plc (FWB: DLG), a leading provider of high integrated innovative 
Power Management Semiconductor solutions, today reports results for its third quarter ending 25th September 2009.  

Q3 2009 Financial Highlights   
  
 Revenue for Q3 2009 was $59.0 million, an increase of 31% over the prior quarter and 34% over the corresponding quarter of 

2008  
 Net profit in Q3 2009 of $8.8 million or 14.8% of revenue compared to $3.3 million in prior quarter, our eighth successive quarter 

of profitability 
 Diluted and Basic earnings per share of 18 cents and 19 cents respectively 
 Total cash increased in Q3 2009 by $2.9 million to stand at $46.4 million  
 Subsequent to quarter end, Dialog received approximately $59.8 million proceeds from an international equity offering 
 Inclusion in the German technology TecDAX index  
 
Q3 2009 Operational Highlights    
 
 Strategic entrance to audio market with the launch of the DA7210 – first product from a family of new ultra low power and high 

quality audio products 
 Cooperation with NEC Electronics for a platform to enable rapid prototyping of smartphones and portable media devices 
 Continued ramp of our power management technology into leading smartphone manufacturers’ products 
 First DA6001 engineering samples shipped of a power management companion device for Intel’s® Atom™ processor -  to Harman 

Becker for Infotainment and announcement of continued collaboration  
 
Commenting on the results Dialog Chief Executive, Dr Jalal Bagherli, said: 
“Dialog continued its growth momentum in the third quarter where we experienced strong demand for our power management 
products. Dialog’s strategy combined with solid execution are yielding positive operating results for the company as we continue to 
increase our market share. 

“I am very pleased that these positive results today are being enjoyed by both long-standing and new Dialog shareholders. During the 
quarter, we embarked on a very successful international equity offering and have been able to attract a significant number of new Tier 
1 institutional funds to our shareholder base in addition to increasing our trading liquidity.” 

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW 
Revenue in Q3 2009 was $59.0 million, an increase of 31% over the $45.0 million in the prior quarter and an increase of 34% on the 
$44.0 million of revenue delivered in the corresponding quarter of 2008.  

Gross margin for the third quarter was 45.3%, representing a decrease of 0.4 percentage points over that achieved in the prior quarter 
and an increase of 4.4 percentage points over that achieved in Q3 2008. The gross margin in the prior quarter was positively impacted 
by $2.0 million or 2.4 percentage points due to a cash settlement received from the BenQ insolvency.  

In Q3 2009, net profit was $8.8 million or 18 cents and 19 cents per diluted and basic share respectively, our eighth consecutive quar-
ter of profitability. This compares to a net profit of $3.3 million or 7 cents per share (diluted and basic) in the prior quarter and to a net 
profit of $1.9 million or 4 cents per share (diluted and basic) delivered in Q3 2008. 

At the end of Q3 2009, we had a cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash balance of $46.4 million. This represents an increase of 
$2.9 million over the cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash balance at the end of Q2 2009 and an increase of $9.5 million over the 
cash and cash equivalents balance at the end of 2008. 

At the end of Q3 2009, our inventory level was $26.2 million, an increase of $7.2 million over the prior quarter.  This increase is in line 
with the increased seasonal demand for our products as we enter Q4 2009. During Q3 2009, we continued to tightly manage our 
Operating Expenses achieving an SG&A rate of 10% and R&D rate of 19% of revenue. 

Press Release – 27 October 2009 
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The effective tax rate for year to date was 12.2%. Going forward, we will consider whether it is appropriate to utilise currently unrec-
ognised deferred tax assets against future identifiable taxable profits which would then offset the effective tax charge for the full year 
2009. 

Following a long standing commitment to Dialog, Apax Partners LLP – the global private equity advisory firm that led the leveraged 
buyout of the Company in 1998 – 18.3 percent shareholding of Dialog was placed with quality institutional investors during Q3 2009. 

An international equity offering was launched during the quarter, with the subscription being approximately 3 times oversubscribed. 12 
million new ordinary shares were priced at €3.65, representing a premium of 4 percent to the price on the offer announcement date. 
The shares were placed with a number of Tier 1 institutional investors. Subsequent to shareholder approval at a General Meeting, 
proceeds of approximately $59.8 million were received in October. The proceeds from the offering will be used to expand our design 
and technical support teams, particularly in the US and Asia; acquire complementary technology and intellectual property; and increase 
our working capital resources to fund future growth. 

During Q3 2009, Dialog has been included in the TecDAX index. This index tracks the 30 most actively traded technology companies, 
excluding those listed in the German DAX index and is amongst the most important and leading stock indices in Germany. 

OPERATIONAL OVERVIEW 
 
WIRELESS 

Globally, the transition to smartphones continues at a rapid pace. We are benefiting from this transition through our participation with 
three leading vendors. As 3G technology continues to be aggressively promoted worldwide by the carriers, both in cellphones and data 
modems for netbook type products, our 3G/HSPA platform business also saw increased shipments during the quarter. Additionally, we 
experienced typically strong seasonal demand for our portable media products. 

As a result of a strategic initiative to expand our product portfolio, during the period we launched the DA7210 – a standalone audio 
device. This is the first member of a family of new ultra low power audio products which are currently under development. Expansion 
into the audio segment significantly expands the addressable market for our mixed signal technology and allows us to offer our cus-
tomer a new class of audio technology, combined with and built upon our power management expertise. First engineering samples are 
already under evaluation at key lead customers. 

Our Smartxtend™ passive matrix OLED developments remain on track for industry adoption within the portable device and cellphone 
markets. We expect to sample our first customers in Q4 2009.This technology delivers a strong value proposition over traditional TFT 
LCD displays and active matrix OLED competing technologies. Dialog maintains its early leadership for e-paper/e-ink display based 
products, winning designs in innovative portable applications.  

AUTOMOTIVE & INDUSTRIAL 

During the third quarter we experienced some recovery in our automotive business. Given our current visibility, we expect shipment to 
grow in Q4 reaching our historical levels of sales. However, overall the longer-term visibility in the automotive market still remains low.   

We announced that the first engineering samples were shipped to Harman Becker of the DA6001 power management and clocking IC 
as a companion device for the Intel ® Atom™ processor. This will be used in Harman Becker’s automotive infotainment systems and is 
the highest integrated solution available on the market, offering significant cost and board space savings. Additionally, our plan to 
continue collaborating with Harman Becker on a ‘next generation’ device supporting Intel’s forthcoming Atom processor was also 
announced.  

OUTLOOK 
As we enter our traditionally strong seasonal fourth quarter, Dialog continues to see increasing demand for its products used in smart-
phones and portable media devices, in addition to resurgence in demand for automotive related products. We maintain the outlook 
issued on October 12th 2009 in our trading update and believe that revenue and operating profit for the full year 2009 should break 
through the $200 million and 10% margin levels respectively.    

Dialog Semiconductor invites you today at 11 am CET to listen in a live conference call to management’s discussion of Q3 2009 per-
formance, as well as guidance for financial 2009. To access the call please use the following dial-in numbers: Germany: +44 (0)1452 
569 393, UK: 0845 146 2004, US: 1 866 434 1089 with conference ID for all countries 35980584 required. An instant replay facility 
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will be available for 30 days after the call and can be accessed at +44 (0)845 245 5205 with access code 35980584. An audio replay of 
the conference call will also be posted soon thereafter on the company's website at:            

http: / /www.diasemi.com/investor_relat ions.php  

For further information please contact: 
 

Dialog Semiconductor  FD - London   FD - Frankfurt 

Neue Straße 95   Matt Dixon/Erwan Gouraud  Claudine Schaetzle 

D-73230 Kirchheim/Teck  T +44 20 7831 3113  T  +49 69 920 37 185 

Germany    dialog@fd.com    dialog@fd.com   

T +49-7021-805-412  

F +49-7021-805-200  

dialog@fd.com  

www.dialog-semiconductor.com  

 
 
Note to editors: 
Dialog Semiconductor creates energy-efficient, highly integrated, mixed-signal circuits optimised for personal mobile, lighting & display 
and automotive applications. The company provides flexible and dynamic support, world-class innovation and the assurance of dealing 
with an established business partner.  

With its unique focus and expertise in system power management, Dialog brings decades of experience to the rapid development of 
integrated circuits for power management, audio, display processing and motor control. Dialog’s processor companion chips are 
essential for enhancing both the performance of hand-held products and the consumers’ multimedia experience. With world-class 
manufacturing partners, Dialog operates a fabless business model. 

Dialog Semiconductor plc is headquartered near Stuttgart with a global sales, R&D and marketing organisation. In 2008, it had more 
than $160 million in revenue and was the fastest growing European public semiconductor company, achieving a growth rate of more 
than 85%. It currently has approximately 325 employees. The company is listed on the Frankfurt (FWB: DLG) stock exchange. 

 

Forward Looking Statements 
This press release contains “forward-looking statements” that reflect management’s current views with respect to future events. The 
words “anticipate,” “believe,” “estimate, “expect,” “intend,” “may,” “plan,” “project” and “should” and similar expressions identify 
forward-looking statements. Such statements are subject to risks and uncertainties, including, but not limited to: an economic down-
turn in the semiconductor and telecommunications markets; changes in currency exchange rates and interest rates, the timing of cus-
tomer orders and manufacturing lead times, insufficient, excess or obsolete inventory, the impact of competing products and their 
pricing, political risks in the countries in which we operate or sale and supply constraints. If any of these or other risks and uncertainties 
occur (some of which are described under the heading “Risks and their management” in Dialog Semiconductor’s most recent Annual 
Report) or if the assumptions underlying any of these statements prove incorrect, then actual results may be materially different from 
those expressed or implied by such statements. We do not intend or assume any obligation to update any forward-looking statement, 
which speaks only as of the date on which it is made, however, any subsequent statement, will supercede any previous statement. 
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The following tables detail the historical consolidated statements of the operations of Dialog for the three and nine months ended 25 
September 2009 and 26 September 2008:

      
 Three months ended 25 September 2009 Three months ended 26 September 2008 Change

 US$000 % of revenues US$000 % of revenues %

Revenues   

Audio & Power Management 49,547 83.9 33,858 77.0 46.3

Display Systems 1,967 3.4 956 2.2 105.8

Automotive / Industrial 7,629 12.9 8,845 20.1 (13.7)

Corporate (89) (0.2) 308 0.7 (128.9)

Revenues 59,054 100.0 43,967 100.0 34.3

Cost of sales (32,312) (54.7) (25,974) (59.1) 24.4

Gross profit 26,742 45.3 17,993 40.9 48.6

Selling and marketing expenses (3,258) (5.5) (2,732) (6.2) 19.3

General and administrative expenses (2,627) (4.5) (3,392) (7.8) (22.6)

Research and development expenses (11,245) (19.0) (10,801) (24.6) 4.1

Other operating income - 0.0 302 0.7 (100.0)

Restructuring and related impairment charges - 0.0 30 0.1 -

Operating profit 9,612 16.3 1,400 3.1 586.6

Interest income and other financial income 14 0.0 241 0.6 (94.2)

Interest expense and other financial expense (35) (0.1) (249) (0.6) (85.9)

Foreign currency exchange gains and losses, net 166 0.3 218 0.5 (23.9)

Result before income taxes 9,757 16.5 1,610 3.6 506.0

Income tax benefit (expense) (1,004) (1.7) 244 0.6 (511.5)

Net income 8,753 14.8 1,854 4.2 372.1
      
       
 Nine months ended 25 September 2009 Nine months ended 26 September 2008 Change

 US$000 % of revenues US$000 % of revenues %

Revenues   

Audio & Power Management 109,779 78.4 76,992 70.0 42.6

Display Systems 5,391 3.9 4,358 4.0 23.7

Automotive / Industrial 22,996 16.4 28,351 25.8 (18.9)

Corporate 1,857 1.3 217 0.2 755.8

Revenues 140,023 100.0 109,918 100.0 27.4

Cost of sales (79,517) (56.8) (69,180) (62.9) 14.9

Gross profit 60,506 43.2 40,738 37.1 48.5

Selling and marketing expenses (9,035) (6.5) (7,220) (6.6) 25.1

General and administrative expenses (8,013) (5.7) (7,670) (7.0) 4.5

Research and development expenses (29,306) (20.9) (25,421) (23.1) 15.3

Other operating income 333 0.2 775 0.7 (57.0)

Restructuring and related impairment charges - 0.0 151 0.1 -

Operating profit 14,485 10.3 1,353 1.2 970.6

Interest income and other financial income 74 0.1 731 0.7 (89.9)

Interest expense and other financial expense (181) (0.1) (412) (0.4) (56.1)

Foreign currency exchange gains and losses, net 250 0.2 229 0.2 9.2

Result before income taxes 14,628 10.5 1,901 1.7 669.5

Income tax benefit (expense) (1,789) (1.3) 291 0.3 (714.8)

Net income 12,839 9.2 2,192 2.0 485.7
      

Financial Review 
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Results of Operations 
Segment Reporting 
Revenues in the audio & power management segment were 
US$49.5 million for the three months ended 25 September 2009 
(Q3-2008: US$33.9 million) comprising 83.9% of our total reve-
nues (Q3-2008: 77.0%). For the first nine months of 2009, reve-
nues in this segment were US$109.8 million compared to 
US$77.0 million in the same period 2008, an increase of 42.6%. 
The increase in this sector is primarily driven by the success of our 
growing range of 3G/HSPA integrated power management and 
audio products and power management solutions for Portable 
Media Players. Our 3G/HSPA customer base now includes six 
Cellular customers. Additionally, we continue to see the adoption 
of our solutions by leading Smartphone manufacturers in more of 
their products. The operating profit in the audio & power man-
agement segment increased from US$7.0 million for the three 
months ended 26 September 2008 to US$14.9 million for the 
three months ended 25 September 2009. For the first nine 
months of 2009, operating profit in this segment was US$25.5 
million compared to US$11.7 million in the same period 2008, an 
increase of 118.0%. 

Revenues in the Display Systems segment were US$2.0 million 
for the three months ended 25 September 2009 (Q3-2008: 
US$1.0 million). Whilst this Revenue was partially generated from 
funded research and development activity, in late Q2-2009, we 
started first shipment of our innovative power saving keyboard 
using e-ink technology to Samsung. For the first nine months of 
2009, revenues in this segment were US$5.4 million, which is a 
significant increase (23.7%) to the revenues recorded in the first 
nine months of 2008 (US$4.4 million). The operating loss in this 
sector was US$2.8 million for the three months ended 25 Sep-
tember 2009 (Q3-2008 US$3.1 million). For the first nine months 
of 2009, the operating loss was US$7.3 million (Q1-Q3 2008: 
operating loss of US$7.2 million). These losses reflect our invest-
ment in the emerging display technology.  

Revenues from our automotive / industrial applications seg-
ment were US$7.6 million for the three months ended 25 Sep-
tember 2009 (Q3-2008: US$8.8 million) representing 12.9% of 
our total revenues (Q3-2008: 20.1%). For the nine months of 
2009, revenues in this segment were US$23.0 million compared 
to US$28.4 million in the same period 2008, a decrease of 
18.9%. Operating loss in the sector was US$1.4 million for the 
three months ended 25 September 2009 (Q3-2008: US$9 thou-
sand operating profit). For the first nine months of 2009, operat-
ing loss was US$3.2 million (Q1-3 2008: US$1.2 million operating 
profit). This set of results reflects the current difficult global envi-
ronment in the automotive industry.  

Revenues in the corporate sector were negative and amounted 
to US$ -89 thousand for the three months ended 25 September 
2009 (Q3-2008: US$308 thousand). Negative amounts in the 
corporate sector include sales discounts for early payments. For 

the first nine months 2009 revenues were US$1.9 (Q1-3 2008: 
US$0.2 million). The amount in 2009 primarily relates to the 
unexpected cash settlement against revenues which had not 
been recognized in 2006 as a result of the insolvency of BenQ 
Mobile. For further information please refer to note 15 to the 
Q3-2009 interim consolidated financial statements.  

Revenues 
Total revenues were US$59.1 
million for the three months 
ended 25 September 2009 (Q3-
2008: US$44.0 million, an in-
crease of 34.3%. For the first 
nine months of 2009, revenues 
were US$140.0 million compared 
to US$109.9 million in the same 
period 2008, an increase of 27,4%. This increase result mainly 
from higher sales volumes in our audio & power management 
sector as described above. Excluding the effect of the cash set-
tlement from BenQ insolvency recorded in April 2009 (see note 
15 to the Q3-2009 consolidated interim financial statements), 
revenues for the first nine months of 2009 would have been 
US$138.0 million.   

Cost of sales 
Cost of sales consists of material 
costs, the costs of outsourced 
production and assembly, related 
personnel costs and applicable 
overhead and depreciation of 
test and other equipment. Cost 
of sales increased by 24.4% from 
US$26.0 million for the three 
months ended 26 September 2008 to US$32.3 million for the 
three months ended 25 September 2009 in line with increased 
production volume. However as a percentage of total revenues, 
cost of sales decreased from 59.1% in Q3-2008 to 54.7 % in Q3-
2009 resulting from lower costs per unit. For the same reason 
and as a result of the cash settlement from BenQ insolvency 
recorded in Q2-2009 (see note 15) cost of sales as a percentage 
of revenue decreased in the first nine months of 2009 to 56.8% 
from 62.9% in 2008’s comparative period. This demonstrates the 
gains made possible by our continuous efforts to improve the 
Company’s product mix, test time and yields. Excluding the effect 
of the cash settlement from BenQ insolvency, cost of sales as a 
percentage of revenue would have been 57.6% in the first nine 
months of 2009. 

Gross profit 
In line with increased revenues and lower cost of sales as per-
centage of revenues, our gross profit increased by 48.6% from 
US$18.0 million in Q3 2008 to US$26.7 million in Q3-2009. Our 
gross margin increased from 40.9% of revenues for the three 
months ended 26 September 2008 to 45.3% of revenues for the 

Revenues Q3 

44,0
59,1

2008 2009
 

Cost of sales as % of revenue Q3 

59,1

54,7

2008 2009
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three months ended 25 September 2009 due to lower cost of 
sales as a percentage of revenue, as prescribed above. Gross 
profit for the first nine months of 2009 was US$60.5 million, 
48.5% above the previous year’s figures (US$40.7 million). Ex-
cluding the effect of the cash settlement from BenQ insolvency 
recorded in Q2-2009 (see segment reporting above and note 15 
to the Q3-2009 consolidated interim financial statements), gross 
margin for the first nine months of 2009 would have been 
42.4%. 

Selling and marketing expenses 
Selling and marketing expenses consist primarily of salaries, sales 
commissions, travel expenses, advertising and other marketing 
costs. Selling and marketing expenses increased from US$2.7 
million for the three months ended 26 September 2008, to 
US$3.3 million for the three months ended 25 September 2009, 
in line with increased production volume and as a result of the 
company’s investment in creating value by increasing staff in 
strategic marketing functions. Selling and marketing expenses 
decreased from 6.2% of total revenues to 5.5% of total revenues 
in those periods. Selling and marketing expenses increased for 
the first nine months 2009 to US$9.0 million (6.5% of total 
revenues) compared to US$7.2 million (6.6% of revenues) in the 
same year ago period.  

General and administrative expenses 
General and administrative expenses consist primarily of person-
nel and support costs for our finance, human resources and other 
management departments. In the third quarter 2008 general and 
administrative expenses also included costs of US$0.8 million for 
legal obligations in connection with a rented office that the com-
pany vacated in 2009. These one time costs in 2008 are the main 
reason for the decrease of general and administrative expenses 
from US$3.4 million (7.8% of total revenues) in the third quarter 
2008 to US$2.6 million (4.5% of total revenues) for the third 
quarter 2009. For the first nine months 2009 general and admin-
istrative costs were US$8.0 million (or 5.7% of total revenues) 
compared to US$7.7 million (or 7.0% of total revenues) in the 
first nine months of 2008. Excluding the effect of one time 
charges recorded in the first nine months of 2009 and 2008, 
general and administrative costs would have been US$7.5 million 
(5.3% of total revenues) and US$6.9 million (6.3% of total reve-
nues) respectively. 

Research and development expenses 
Research and development expenses consist principally of design 
and engineering-related costs associated with the development 
of new Application Specific Integrated Circuits (“ASICs”) and 
Application Specific Standard Products (“ASSPs”). Research and 
development expenses (net of customer funded projects) were 
US$11.2 million for the three months ended 25 September 2009 
(Q3-2008: US$10.8 million). As a percentage of total revenues 
research and development expenses decreased from 24.6% (Q3-
2008) to 19.0% (Q3-2009).  

For the first nine months 2009 and 2008, research and develop-
ment expenses were US$29.3 million (or 20.9% of total revenues) 
compared to US$25.4 million (or 23.1% of total revenues) in the 
first nine months of 2008. The absolute US$ increase was primar-
ily due to an increased headcount of our R&D personnel in sup-
port of our growth strategy. 

Other operating income 
Other operating income of US$0.3 million in the first nine 
months of 2009 relates to the unexpected settlement against 
receivables which had been written down in 2006 as a result of 
the insolvency of BenQ Mobile. For further information please 
refer to note 15 to the Q3-2009 interim consolidated interim 
financial statements.  

Other operating income in 2008 relates to the release of two 
reserves, one in connection with the spin-off of the Digital imag-
ing business (DIS), the other in connection with a warranty claim. 
In 2008 the company was able to release those reserves after 
both issues were closed.  

Operating profit 
We reported an operating profit 
of US$9.6 million for the third 
quarter 2009 (Q3-2008: US$1.4 
million). For the first nine months 
of 2009, we reported an operat-
ing profit of US$14.5 million 
(US$12.2 million excluding the 
effect of BenQ settlement - see 
above and note 15 to the Q3-2009 consolidated interim financial 
statements). This compares against an operating profit of US$1.4 
million reported in the previous year. The improvement primarily 
resulted from increased revenues and gross profits recognised in 
2009. 

Interest income and other financial income 
Interest income and other financial income from the Company’s 
investments (primarily short-term) was US$14 thousand for the 
three months ended 25 September 2009 (Q3-2008: US$241 
thousand). For the first nine months of 2009, interest income 
was US$74 thousand compared to US$731 thousand in the 
previous year. The reduction is primarily the result of lower inter-
est rates despite increased liquidity.  

Interest expense and other financial expense 
Interest expense and other financial expense consist primarily of 
expenses from the Group’s factoring arrangement. Interest and 
other financial expenses were US$35 thousand (Q3-2008: 
US$249 thousand). For the nine months 2009 and 2008, interest 
expenses were US$181 thousand and US$412 thousand respec-
tively. The reduction is primarily the result of lower interest rates 
and a reduced factoring activity.  

Operating profit Q3 

1,4
9,6

2008 2009
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Net income 
For the reasons described above, 
we reported a net income of 
US$8.8 million for the three 
months ended 25 September 
2009 (Q3-2008: US$1.9 million). 
Income per share on a diluted 
basis was US$0.18 for the three 
months ended 25 September 
2009 (Q3-2008: US$0.04). For the first nine months 2009 and 
2008, net income reached US$12.8 million (9.2% of total reve-
nues) and US$2.2 million (2.0% of total revenues) respectively.  
Excluding the effect of the cash settlement from BenQ insolvency 
recorded in April 2009 (see above), net income for the first nine 
months of 2009 would have been US$10.5 million. 

Liquidity and capital resources 
Cash flows 
Cash generated from operating activities was US$4.5 million for 
the three months ended 25 September 2009 (Q3-2008: US$6.5 
million). The cash inflow in the three months ended 25 Septem-
ber 2009 mainly resulted from the operating income (before 
depreciation, amortisation and other non-cash effective expenses) 
and higher trade accounts payable. This cash inflow was partly 
offset by increased trade accounts receivables and inventory 
balances. The cash inflow in 2008 related primarily to the operat-
ing income (before depreciation, amortisation and other non-
cash effective expenses), the collection of trade accounts receiv-
able and the increase in trade accounts payable. This was partly 
offset by cash used to finance increase in inventories. Cash pro-
vided by operating activities was US$15.7 million for the first nine 
months of 2009 compared to US$1.1 million in the comparison 
period.  

Cash used for investing activities was US$1.9 million for the three 
months ended 25 September 2009 (Q3-2008: Cash provided by 
investing activities of US$2.8 million). Cash used for investing 

activities in Q3-2009 consisted primarily of the purchase of tool-
ing (masks), laboratory equipment, probe cards, load boards and 
other advanced test equipment for a total of US$1.3 million (Q3-
2008: US$1.0 million), the purchase of intangible assets of 
US$0.6 million (Q3-2008: US$0.9 million) and payments related 
to capitalised development costs of US$0.1 million (Q3-2008: 
US$0.3 million). In Q3-2008 this cash outflow was more than 
offset by a cash inflow of US$5.0 million from the sale of securi-
ties. Cash used for investing activities was US$10.0 million for the 
first nine months 2009 compared to US$1.0 million in the com-
parison period. Besides investments in tangible and intangible 
assets, payments for capitalized development costs and payments 
for security deposits, the cash outflow in 2009 includes a balance 
sheet reclassification of US$ 3.0 million from cash to restricted 
cash (for further information, please refer to note 7 of the Q3-
2009 consolidated interim financial statements). 

Liquidity 

At 25 September 2009 we had cash and cash equivalents and 
restricted cash of US$46.4 million (31 December 2008: US$36.9 
million). The working capital (defined as current assets minus 
current liabilities) was US$117.9 million (31 December 2008: 
US$47.2 million). 

A reduction in customer demand for our products, caused by 
unfavorable industry conditions or an inability to develop new 
products in response to technological changes, could materially 
reduce the amount of cash generated from operations.  

If necessary, we have available for use short-term credit facilities 
of in total US$14.2 million that bear interest at rates between 
LIBOR +0.75 and LIBOR +1% per annum. At 25 September 2009 
we had no amounts outstanding under these facilities. In addi-
tion, we have a factoring agreement which provides the Com-
pany with up to US$30.0 million of readily-available cash. Ac-
cordingly, we believe the funding available from these and other 
sources will be sufficient to satisfy our working capital require-
ments in the near to medium term if needed.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Net income Q3 

1,9

8,8

2008 2009
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Statement of Financial Position      
 At 25 September

2009

At 31 December 

2008 

Change 

 US$000 US$000 US$000 %

ASSETS   

Cash and cash equivalents and available for sale securities 43,376 36,915 6,461 17.5

All other current assets 111,421 30,388 81,033 266.7

Total current assets 154,797 67,303 87,494 130.0

Restricted Cash 3,000 - 3,000 -

Property, plant and equipment, net 9,333 7,734 1,599 20.7

Intangible assets 4,100 4,640 (540) (11.6)

All other non current assets 1,154 676 478 70.7

Total non current assets 17,587 13,050 4,537 34.8

TOTAL ASSETS 172,384 80,353 92,031 114.5

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   

Current liabilities 36,942 20,148 16,794 83.4

Non-current liabilities 673 - 673 -

Net Shareholders’ equity 134,769 60,205 74,564 123.9

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 172,384 80,353 92,031 114.5
     

Balance sheet total was US$172.4 million at 25 September 2009 
(31 December 2008: US$80.4 million). Cash and cash equivalents 
and restricted cash increased by 25.6% to US$46.4 million at 25 
September 2009 (31 December 2008: US$36.9 million). This was 
mainly caused by an operating cash inflow as prescribed above. 
Other current assets increased by 266.7% to US$111.4 million 
(31 December 2008: US$30.4 million). This is mainly related to 
receivables from the September 2009 capital increase as the 
proceeds were not received in cash until quarter end. Please refer 
to note 12 to the Q3-2009 interim consolidated financial state-
ments. 

Total non current assets increased by 34.8% to US$17.6 million; 
this increase is mainly due to the balance sheet reclassification of 
cash to restricted cash. As the restriction lasts until 31 December 

2010, the restricted cash is shown under non current assets. 
Excluding restricted cash, total non-current assets increased by 
11.8% to US$14.6 million. Capital expenditure and investments 
in property plant and equipment and intangible assets of US$6.2 
million were partially offset by depreciation, amortisation and 
impairment charges in the amount of US$5.7 million.  

Non-current liabilities relate to capital lease and hire purchase 
commitments.  

Shareholders’ equity increased to US$134.8 million (US$60.2 
million at 31 December 2008) which is mainly a result of the 
capital increase (please refer to note 12 to the Q3-2009 interim 
consolidated interim financial statements) and our net profit. The 
equity ratio was 78.2% (74.9% at 31 December 2008).
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Members of the Management and the Board of Directors 
Management  
Dr. Jalal Bagherli, Chief Executive Officer; Mohamed Djadoudi, 
Vice President Global Manufacturing Operations; Gary Duncan, 
Vice-President, Engineering; Jürgen Friedel, Vice President, Gen-
eral Manager Automotive and Industrial Business Unit; Peter Hall, 
Vice-President, Supply Operations and Quality; Udo Kratz, Vice 
President, General Manager Audio and Power Management 
Business Unit; Jean-Michel Richard, CFO, Vice President Finance; 
Manoj Thanigasalam, Vice President, General Manager Display 
Systems Business Unit; Mark Tyndall, Vice President Business 
Development and Corporate Strategy.  

Board of Directors 
Gregorio Reyes, Chairman; Dr. Jalal Bagherli, Chief Executive 
Officer; Chris Burke; Aidan Hughes; John McMonigall; Russ Shaw; 
Peter Tan; Peter Weber. 

Risks, risk management and opportunities 
The risk management, our business risks and opportunities are 
described in our 2008 annual report – section 2. Compared with 
the risks and opportunities presented here, no significant addi-
tional opportunities and risks arose for the Company in the first 
nine months of 2009. There are currently no identifiable risks that, 
individually or collectively, could endanger the continued exis-
tence of the Company. 

 
Responsibility statement  
 

To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the appli-
cable reporting principles for  interim financial reporting, the 
interim consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view 
of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the 
group, and the interim management report of the group includes 
a fair review of the development and performance of the busi-
ness and the position of the group, together with a description of 
the principal opportunities and risks associated with the expected 

development of the group for the remaining months of the fi-
nancial year. 

21 October 2009 

 

Dr. Jalal Bagherli   Jean-Michel Richard 
CEO   CFO, Vice President Finance

Other Information  
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 Three months ended 

25 September 2009

Three months ended 

26 September 2008 

Nine months ended 

25 September 2009 

Nine months ended 26 

September 2008

 Notes US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Revenues 2 59.054 43.967 140.023 109.918

Cost of sales (32,312) (25,974) (79,517) (69,180)

Gross profit 26,742 17,993 60,506 40,738

Selling and marketing expenses (3,258) (2,732) (9,035) (7,220)

General and administrative expenses (2,627) (3,392) (8,013) (7,670)

Research and development expenses (11,245) (10,801) (29,306) (25,421)

Other operating income - 302 333 775

Restructuring and related impairment charges - 30 - 151

Operating profit 2 9,612 1,400 14,485 1,353

Interest income and other financial income 14 241 74 731

Interest expense and other financial expense (35) (249) (181) (412)

Foreign currency exchange gains and losses, net 166 218 250 229

Result before income taxes 9,757 1,610 14,628 1,901

Income tax benefit (expense) 3 (1,004) 244 (1,789) 291

Net Income 8,753 1,854 12,839 2,192

   

 Three months ended 

25 September 2009

Three months ended 

26 September 2008 

Nine months ended 

25 September 2009 

Nine months ended 26 

September 2008

Earnings (Loss) per share (in US$)   

Basic 0.19 0.04 0.28 0.05

Diluted 0.18 0.04 0.27 0.05

   

Weighted average number of shares (in thousands)   

Basic 45,819 45,116 45,626 45,082

Diluted 48,890 45,500 48,053 47,700
      
 

Unaudited consolidated income statement 

For the three and nine months ended 25 September 2009  
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  At 25 September

2009

At 31 December

2008

 Notes US$000 US$000

ASSETS  

Cash and cash equivalents  43,376 36,915

Receivables in connection with the capital increase 12 61,053 -

Trade accounts receivable, net  21,521 7,455

Inventories 5 26,195 19,938

Income tax receivables  134 80

Other financial assets 6 902 1,532

Other current assets  1,616 1,383

Total current assets  154,797 67,303

Restricted Cash 7 3,000 -

Property, plant and equipment, net 8 9,333 7,734

Intangible assets 9 4,100 4,640

Deposits  793 286

Income tax receivables  361 390

Total non-current assets  17,587 13,050

TOTAL ASSETS  172,384 80,353

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  

Trade and other payables  25,327 12,996

Other financial liabilities  93 646

Provisions 10 2,294 1,290

Income taxes payable  1,508 160

Other current liabilities  7,720 5,056

Total current liabilities  36,942 20,148

Total non-current liabilities 11 673 -

Ordinary Shares 12 11,249 9,328

Additional paid-in capital 12 281,328 223,005

Accumulated deficit  (156,035) (169,759)

Other reserves  (1,709) (2,230)

Employee stock purchase plan shares  (64) (139)

Net Shareholders’ equity  134,769 60,205

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  172,384 80,353
    
 

 

Unaudited consolidated statement of financial position 

As at 25 September 2009 



Section 2 | Consolidated interim financial statements and notes 

12  Dialog Semiconductor Plc Interim Report Q3 - 2009 

     
 Three months ended 

25 September 2009

Three months ended 

26 September 2008 

Nine months ended 

25 September 2009 

Nine months ended 26 

September 2008

 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Cash flows from operating activities:   

Net income 8,753 1,854 12,839 2,192

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash used for operating 
activities:   

Interest income, net 21 40 107 (237)

Income tax expense (income) 1,004 (244) 1,789 (291)

Impairment of inventories 109 85 278 185

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 1,079 1,720 3,225 4,643

Amortization of intangible assets 549 635 1,680 1,563

Losses (gains) on disposals of fixed assets and impairment of fixed and 
financial assets 255 (48) 827 59

Expense related to share-based payments 411 419 885 1,016

Restructuring and related impairment charges - (86) - (207)

Changes in working capital:   

Trade accounts receivable and other receivables (13,952) 2,006 (21,634) (1,345)

Factoring 2,988 999 7,590 (4,333)

Inventories (7,348) (6,691) (6,535) (8,632)

Prepaid expenses 335 220 (236) (256)

Trade accounts payable 8,767 4,407 12,228 5,288

Provisions 2 896 734 489

Other assets and liabilities 1,507 590 1,988 1,394

Cash provided by operations 4,480 6,802 15,765 1,528

Interest paid (6) (249) (108) (412)

Interest received 14 18 74 48

Income taxes paid (28) (34) (49) (43)

Cash provided by operating activities 4,460 6,537 15,682 1,121

Cash flows from investing activities:   

Cash transferred to Restricted cash - - (3,000) -

Sale of property, plant and equipment - 15 - 48

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (1,338) (917) (4,582) (2,768)

Purchases of intangible assets (634) (965) (1,300) (2,063)

Payments for capitalised development costs (123) (320) (315) (1,261)

Investments and deposits made 213 (5) (499) (5)

Purchase securities - - - (3,050)

Sale of securities - 5,010 - 8,055

Cash provided by (used for) investing activities (1,882) 2,818 (9,696) (1,044)

Cash flows from financing activities:   

Bank loan paid back - (544) - -

Sale of employee stock purchase plan shares 326 16 579 79

Cash flow provided by (used for) financing activities 326 (528) 579 79

Cash flow provided by operating, investing and financing activities 2,904 8,827 6,565 156

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (9) (49) (104) 12

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 2,895 8,778 6,461 168

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 40,481 7,313 36,915 15,923

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 43,376 16,091 43,376 16,091
     
 

Unaudited consolidated statements of cash flows 

For the three and nine months ended 25 September 2009 
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 Three months ended 

25 September 2009

Three months ended 

26 September 2008 

Nine months ended 

25 September 2009

Nine months ended 26 

September 2008

 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Net income 8,753 1,854 12,839 2,192

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 20 (49) (153) 27

Available-for-sale financial assets – (106) – (302)

Cash flow hedges (687) (148) 281 (184)

Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income (101) (256) 393 (292)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax (768) (559) 521 (751)

Total comprehensive income for the year 7,985 1,295 13,360 1,441
     
 

 

         
  Other reserves 

 

Ordinary Shares 

US$000 

Additional paid-in 

capital

US$000

Accumulated 

deficit

000US$

Currency 

translation 

adjustment

000US$

Derivative 

financial 

instruments

000US$

Available for sale 

securities 

000US$ 

Employee stock 

purchase plan 

shares

000US$

Total

000US$

Balance at 31 December 2007 / 
1 January 2008 9,328 222,914 (177,844) (902) 89 312 (205) 53,692

Total comprehensive income 
(loss) - - 2,192 (265) (184) (302) - 1,441

Sale of employee stock 
purchase plan shares - 52 - - - - 26 78

Equity settled transactions, net 
of tax - - 1,016 - - - - 1,016

Changes in equity total - 52 3,208 (265) (184) (302) 26 2,535

Balance at 26 September 
2008 9,328 222,966 (174,636) (1,167) (95) 10 (179) 56,227

   

Balance at 31 December 2008 / 
1 January 2009 9,328 223,005 (169,759) (2,037) (193) – (139) 60,205

Total comprehensive income 
(loss) - - 12,839 240 281 - - 13,360

Capital increase 1,921 57,819 - - - - - 59,740

Sale of employee stock 
purchase plan shares - 504 - - - - 75 579

Equity settled transactions, net 
of tax - - 885 - - - - 885

Changes in equity total 1,921 58,323 13,724 240 281 - 75 74,564

Balance at 25 September 
2009 11,249 281,328 (156,035) (1,797) 88 - (64) 134,769
         
 

Unaudited statement of comprehensive income 

For the three and nine months ended 25 September 2009 

Unaudited interim consolidated statement of changes in equity 

For the nine months ended 25 September 2009 
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1. General 
 

Company name and registered office 
Dialog Semiconductor Plc 
Tower Bridge House 
St Katharine's Way  
London E1W 1AA 
United Kingdom 

Description of Business 
Dialog is a leading designer, developer and supplier of mixed signal integrated circuits (ICs) with a focus on the integration of power 
management, audio, motor control and display processing functionalities. Dialog's main markets are high volume portable platforms 
(cellphones, smartphones and other portable consumer electronic devices), automotive and industrial applications including lighting. 
For displays, Dialog developments also include innovative IC solutions based on new emerging display technologies including passive 
matrix OLED, e-ink and MEMS. Dialog is a fabless semiconductor company outsourcing the capital intensive production of silicon wa-
fers, packaging and testing to leading Asian industry suppliers. Customers with a significant contribution to revenue today include 
Sony-Ericsson, Apple, Bosch and TridonicAtco. 

Dialog's products aim to offer the highest integration of power management functionality leading to increased efficiency and ex-
tended battery life with less printed circuit board “real estate” due to the integration on to a single integrated circuit. Dialog sup-
ports its customers with both Application Specific Standard Products ("ASSPs") and customised Application Specific Integrated Cir-
cuits ("ASICs").  

Dialog has more than 20 years of experience in the development of integrated circuits for power management, audio, display proc-
essing and control. Dialog Semiconductor plc is headquartered near Stuttgart with a global sales, R&D and marketing organisation. 
In 2008, it had more than $160 million in revenue, achieving a growth rate of more than 85%. It currently has 319 employees. The 
company is listed on the Frankfurt (FWB: DLG) stock exchange.   

Basis of preparation 
The interim consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended September 25, 2009 have been prepared on the basis of 
the recognition and measurement requirements of IFRS and its interpretation as adopted by the EU. As permitted by IAS 34, Man-
agement has decided to publish a condensed version. 

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual 
financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2008.  

The financial information in these interim statements does not constitute statutory accounts as defined in Section 435 of the Com-
panies Act 2006.   The financial information for the year ended 31 December 2008 is based on the statutory accounts for the finan-
cial year ended 31 December 2008.   Those accounts, upon which the auditors issued an unqualified opinion, have been delivered to 
the registrar of companies. The report of the auditors was unqualified in accordance with section 235 Companies Act 1985 and did 
not contain a statement under section 237 (2) or (3) Companies Act 1985. The interim financial statements were approved by the 
Board of Directors on 21 October 2009.  

Accounting policies 
The interim financial statements are presented in US dollars (“US$”) except when otherwise stated. They are prepared on the histori-
cal cost basis except that financial instruments classified as available-for-sale and derivative financial instruments are stated at their 
fair value.  

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial 
statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the annual financial statements as of December 31, 2008, ex-
cept for the adoption of new and amended Standards and Interpretations as of January 1, 2009, noted below:   

Selected explanatory Notes to the Interim Consolidated 

Financial Statements (Unaudited)  
For the three and nine months ended 25 September 2009  
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 IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements (revised) 

The revised IAS 1 was issued in September 2007 and is effective for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009. The 
changes made are to require information in financial statements to be aggregated on the basis of shared characteristics and 
to introduce a statement of comprehensive income. The revised standard gives preparers of financial statements the option of 
presenting items of income and expense and components of other comprehensive income either in a single statement of 
comprehensive income with subtotals, or in two separate statements.  

The Group has opted to present the items of comprehensive income in a separate statement. 

 IFRS 8 – Operating Segments 

IFRS 8 Operating Segments which replaces IAS 14 Segment Reporting was issued in November 2006 and is effective for an-
nual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009. The IFRS requires an entity to adopt the “management approach” to re-
porting on the financial performance of its operating segments. Generally, the information to be reported would be what 
management uses internally for evaluating segmental performance and deciding how to allocate resources to operating seg-
ments.  

In contrast to the former reporting structure with two operating segments, in accordance with IFRS 8, the Group now sepa-
rately reports on three operating segments which are Audio & Power Management, Display Systems and Automotive & Indus-
trial. Prior-year figures have been adjusted accordingly.  

 Further amendments 

The following new amendments to standards and interpretations were also adopted in 2009: 

- IFRS 2 Share-based Payment – Vesting Conditions and Cancellations 
- IAS 23 Borrowing Costs (Revised)  
- IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation and IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Instruments - Puttable financial   
  Instruments 
- Improvements to IFRSs - A Collection of Amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards (Annual  
  Improvements Process)  
- IFRIC 12 Service Concession Agreements 
- IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Program 
- IFRIC 16 Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation 
 
The adoption of these amendments and interpretations did not have any impact on the financial position and performance of 
the Company. For further explanations of the respective new amendments and interpretations reference is made to the in-
formation provided in the annual consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2008.  

 

Seasonality of operations 
Cellphones and portable media devices exhibit consumer seasonality buying behaviour, specifically a lower demand in the first half of 
the calendar year. As Dialog’s audio and power segment revenue is derived from such products, its revenue for the first half of the year 
is typically lower than for the second half. 

Operating results for the nine months ended 25 September 2009 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full 
year ending 31 December 2009. 

Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities, as well as disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Significant items subject to such estimates and judgments include the 
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recoverability of the long-lived assets, the realisability of deferred income tax assets and inventories as well as the fair value of stock-
based employee compensation awards. Actual results may differ from those estimates. 

2. Segment Reporting 
 
a) Operating Segments 
The Group’s operating segments are: 

Audio and Power Management 

This segment includes our power management and audio chips especially designed to meet the needs of the wireless systems markets.  

Display Systems 

Our products in this segment include a range of advanced driver technologies for low power display applications - from PMOLEDs, to 
electronic paper and MEMS displays. 

Automotive and Industrial  

In the automotive and industrial market our products address the safety, management and control of electronic systems in cars and for 
industrial applications.  

      
 Three months ended 

25 September 2009

Three months ended 

26 September 2008 

Nine months ended 

25 September 2009 

Nine months ended 26 

September 2008

 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Revenues 1)   

Audio & Power Management 49,547 33,858 109,779 76,992

Display Systems 3) 1,967 956 5,391 4,358

Automotive / Industrial 7,629 8,845 22,996 28,351

Corporate 5) (89) 308 1,857 217

Total Revenues 59,054 43,967 140,023 109,918

   

Operating profit (loss)   

Audio & Power Management 14,864 6,972 25,538 11,689

Display Systems 4) (2,757) (3,141) (7,258) (7,224)

Automotive / Industrial (1,354) 9 (3,184) 1,187

Corporate (1,141) (2,440) (611) (4,299)

Total operating profit (loss) 2) 9,612 1,400 14,485 1,353
     
 

[1] All revenues are from sales to external customers 

[2] Certain overhead costs are allocated mainly based on sales and headcount. 

[3] Revenue is partially generated from funded research and development activity.  

[4] The loss reflects the investment in the emerging display technology. 

[5] Corporate revenue in 2009 mainly relates to the BenQ Cash settlement (see note 15). 

    
 At 25 September 

2009 

At 31 December

2008

 US$000 US$000

ASSETS   

Audio & Power Management 46,787 28,410

Display Systems 5,047 4,679

Automotive / Industrial 13,120 10,349

Corporate 1) 107,429 36,915

TOTAL ASSETS 172,384 80,353
   
 

[1] Assets of the Corporate Segment do include receivables in connection with the capital increase amounting to US$ 61,053,000. 
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b) Geographical information – Revenues by shipment destination 
      
 Three months ended 

25 September 2009

Three months ended 

26 September 2008 

Nine months ended 

25 September 2009

Nine months ended 26 

September 2008

 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Hungary 4,648 4,534 10,938 12,744

Other European countries 3,690 5,634 15,079 18,922

China 44,483 29,568 94,028 63,090

Other Asian countries 4,439 2,141 13,678 9,165

Other countries 1,794 2,090 6,300 5,997

Total Revenues 59,054 43,967 140,023 109,918
     
 

3. Income taxes 
Income tax income (expense) is comprised of the following components: 

     
 Three months ended 

25 September 2009

Three months ended 

26 September 2008 

Nine months ended 

25 September 2009

Nine months ended 26 

September 2008

 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Current taxes (1,105) (12) (1,396) (1)

Deferred taxes 101 256 (393) 292

 (1,004) 244 (1,789) 291
     
 

Current taxes result from the Minimum Taxation according to the German income tax law. Although Dialog has tax-loss carryforwards 
in Germany, a minimum taxation is applied to 40% of all taxable income exceeding 1 Million Euro.  

4. Stock-Based Compensation 
Stock option plan activity for the period ended 25 September 2009 was as follows: 

     
 nine months ended 25 September 2009 nine months ended 26 September 2008

 Options

Weighted average 

exercise price in $ Options

Weighted average 

exercise price in $

Outstanding at beginning of year 5,796,510 2.56 5,372,006 2.77

Granted 596,901 2.56 635,760 1.82

Exercised (471,853) 1.23 (136,274) 0.54

Forfeited (72,847) 1.69 (90,361) 2.53

Options replaced 534,192 2.08 - -

Options returned (1,098,952) 5.33 - -

Outstanding at period end 5,283,951 2.18 5,781,131 2.68

Options exercisable at period end 2,721,504 2.30 3,138,356 2.96
     
 

The Company established an employee share option trust (the “Trust”). The Trust purchases shares in the Company for the benefit of 
employees under the Company’s share option scheme. At 25 September 2009 the Trust held 169.406 shares. 

On 22 April 2009 the board of Directors of the Company decided to offer the employees an option replacement program for options 
which had an exercise price which was below the current market price (underwater options). Under this option replacement program 
option holders were offered to replace their underwater options against a reduced number of replacement options with an exercise 
price set at the market price of a Company share at the replacement date. The total value of the replacement options was equal to the 
total value of the underwater options. The options value was derived from a Black-Scholes valuation model as at the date of conversion. 
61 employees decided to replace in total 1,098,952 underwater options for 534,192 replacement options.  
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The following assumptions were used for the fair value determination of the replacement options: 
   
 2009

Expected dividend yield 0%

Expected volatility 50%

Risk free interest rate 2.7%

Expected life (in years) 5.0
  
 
5. Inventories 
Inventories consisted of the following: 

   
 At 25 September 

2009 

At 31 December

2008

 US$000 US$000

Raw materials 1,963 3,074

Work-in-process 10,052 4,814

Finished goods 14,180 12,050

 26,195 19,938
   
 

6. Other financial assets 
Other financial assets comprise: 

   
 At 25 September 

2009 

At 31 December

2008

 US$000 US$000

Deposits for hedging contracts 720 1,079

Hedging instruments 182 453

 902 1,532

 

The deposits for hedging contracts are an advance settlement for hedging instruments with a negative fair value. The deposits are 
interest bearing (1% below the current base rate) and are offset with amounts due when the underlying hedge is settled.  

The hedging instruments include the fair value of derivative financial instruments used for cash flow hedges.  

7. Restricted cash 
Funds classified as long term Restricted Cash serve as collateral for the Group’s factoring agreement. As part of the factoring agree-
ment, in the first quarter 2009 the group had pledged US$ 6.5 million of cash to the factoring institution. The institution would draw 
down on these only if a commercial action by Dialog were to invalidate – partly or completely – the claim on a receivable financed by 
the factoring program. For further information on the Group’s factoring agreement, please refer to note 26 of the Group’s annual 
financial statements 2008. 

In the second quarter 2009 the factoring bank decreased the pledged amount to $3.0 million.  
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8. Property, plant and equipment 
Property, plant and equipment consisted of test equipment, leasehold improvements, office and other equipment and advance pay-
ments:  

     

 

At 25 September

2009

At 31 December

2008

 US$000 US$000

Gross carrying amount 98,565 93,238

Accumulated depreciation (89,232) (85,504)

Net carrying amount 9,333 7,734
   
 

During the nine months ended 25 September 2009, the Company invested an amount of US$ 4,582,000 in property, plant and 
equipment.  

9. Intangible assets 
Intangible assets subject to amortization represent licenses, patents and software: 

   

 

At 25 September

2009

At 31 December

2008

 US$000 US$000

Gross carrying amount 19,645 18,069

Accumulated depreciation (15,545) (13,429)

Net carrying amount 4,100 4,640
   
 

During the nine months ended 25 September 2009, the Company invested an amount of US$ 1,615,000 in intangible assets. The 
expected weighted average useful life of these assets is three years.  

10. Provisions 
Additions to provisions relate to dilapidation obligations in connection with a new office building in which the company moved into in 
June 2009, a litigation case with a former customer and to a potential customer R&D penalty claim.  

11. Non-current liabilities 
Non-current liabilities relate to hire purchase agreements and capital lease obligations.    

12. Capital increase 
On 11 September 2009 the Company announced that it successfully placed 12 million new ordinary shares of 10 pence each in the 
capital of the Company (the 'New Shares') with new and existing institutional investors at a price of EUR 3.65 per share to raise gross 
proceeds of 43.8 million € (US$64.3 million); net proceeds (after deduction of offering expenses of US$4.6 million) will be approxi-
mately US$59.7 million.  

On 25 September 2009 the shareholders of the Company approved this offering. As a result of this approval, the company had a legal 
claim to the underwriter to receive the gross proceeds. This is reflected accordingly in the balance sheet as of 25 September 2009 
where the claim in relation to the capital increase is now shown under “receivables in connection with the capital increase”.  

On 29 September 2009 Frankfurt Stock Exchange granted admission of the New Shares. The trading of the New Shares commenced 
on the Regulated Market (Regulierter Markt) of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange on 30 September 2009. 

On 30 September 2009, Dialog received the gross proceeds in cash. 
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13. Commitments  
The Company has contractual commitments for the acquisition or property, plant and equipment in 2009 of US$ 589,000 and for the 
acquisition of intangible assets of US$ 623,000. 

14. Transactions with related parties 
As described in the Company’s annual report 2008, note 27 the related parties of the Company were comprised of eight Non-executive 
members of the board of directors and nine members of the executive management. One member of the board of Directors left the 
board in Q2-2009. Besides this, the group of related parties has not changed in the first nine months of 2009. Transactions with those 
related parties only comprise their compensation which did not significantly change compared to 2008.  

15. BenQ Settlement 
In the second quarter 2009 the company received an unexpected cash settlement of US$2.3 million. This cash settlement was against 
receivables which had previously been written down and revenues that had not been recognized in 2006 as a result of the insolvency 
of BenQ Mobile. The amount represents 35% of the original claim to BenQ Mobile. Of this amount US$2.0 million were classified as 
revenue and US$0.3 million were classified as other operating income. The amount shown as revenue represents prior period revenue. 
As one of the criteria for revenue recognition under IFRS was not met, for this amount the related revenue was not accounted for in 
2006. The amount shown under other operating income was previously recognized as revenue in the periods preceding the insolvency 
but the underlying receivables were written down against other operating expenses.  

16. Events after the balance sheet date 
No subsequent events occurred after the balance sheet date. 
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